during the year

Outstanding balance
at 31 March 2011

£m £m £m

Greater London Authority (GLA) 2.7 5.2 167.0

Metropolitan Police Authority (MPA) 0.3 89.0  (15.7)

London Development Agency (LDA) 5.3 0.2 (3.2)

London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority (LFEPA) 0.3 - 0.1

Transactions between the Corporation and it subsidiaries, which are related parties, have been eliminated
on consolidation and are not disclosed in this note.

Board Members, Chief Officers, the Commissioner and the Mayor of London are required to complete a
declaration regarding any related party transactions. During the year, none of the Corporation Board, key
management personnel or parties related to them have undertaken any material transactions with the
Corporation or its subsidiaries (2009/10 none).

Contents

172	 Transport for London > Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 2010/2011

38. Conversion to International Financial Reporting Standards
(continued)
a) Explanation of transition to IFRS-based Code - Group
Reconciliation of net assets as at 1 April 2009 (date of transition to IFRS)

UK GAAP Reclassified IFRS transition
effect

IFRS-based
Code

note £m £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Intangible assets i - - 51.8 51.8

Property, plant and equipment i, ii, iii 19,456.0 - 129.3 19,585.3

Investment properties iii - - 355.5 355.5

Long-term debtors - 3.6 - 3.6

19,456.0 3.6 536.6 19,996.2
Current assets

Inventories 20.2 - - 20.2

Short-term debtors ii 488.4 (3.6) (9.3) 475.5

Cash and cash equivalents 34.1 - - 34.1

Short-term investments 1,967.8 - - 1,967.8

2,510.5 (3.6) (9.3) 2,497.6
Current liabilities

Short-term creditors ii, iv (2,079.2) 368.7 (78.4) (1,788.9)

Short-term finance lease liabilities ii - (368.7) 12.3 (356.4)

Short-term provisions - (46.3) - (46.3)

(2,079.2) (46.3) (66.1) (2,191.6)
Non-current liabilities

Long-term creditors ii (2,519.5) 2,488.2 (5.7) (37.0)

Long-term borrowings (3,017.6) - - (3,017.6)

Long-term finance lease liabilities ii - (2,488.7) (416.8) (2,905.5)

Long-term provisions (193.8) 86.8 - (107.0)

Deferred grants v (8,216.2) - 8,216.2 -

Retirement benefit obligation (1,147.5) (40.0) - (1,187.5)

(15,094.6) 46.3 7,793.7 (7,254.6)

Net assets 4,792.7 - 8,254.9 13,047.6

Reserves

Usable reserves iv 1,308.0 12.5 (1.6) 1,318.9

Unusable reserves i, ii, iii, iv, v 3,484.7 (12.5) 8,256.5 11,728.7

Total reserves 4,792.7 - 8,254.9 13,047.6

	 Statement of accounts	 173

38. Conversion to International Financial Reporting Standards
(continued)
a) Explanation of transition to IFRS-based Code - Group
Reconciliation of net assets as at 31 March 2010 (last date of UK GAAP financial statements)

UK GAAP Reclassified
IFRS transition

effect
IFRS-based

code
note £m £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Intangible assets i - - 162.3 162.3

Property, plant and equipment i, ii, iii 21,629.1 - 22.6 21,651.7

Investment properties iii - - 294.5 294.5

Long-term debtors - 39.5 - 39.5

21,629.1 39.5 479.4 22,148.0
Current assets

Inventories 18.3 - - 18.3

Short-term debtors ii 698.6 (39.4) (52.1) 607.1

Cash and cash equivalents 36.9 - - 36.9

Short-term investments 1,472.5 - - 1,472.5

2,226.3 (39.4) (52.1) 2,134.8
Current liabilities

Short-term creditors ii, iv (2,067.1) 388.5 (41.4) (1,720.0)

Short-term finance lease liabilities ii - (389.0) (9.0) (398.0)

Short-term provisions - (294.9) - (294.9)

(2,067.1) (295.4) (50.4) (2,412.9)
Non-current liabilities

Long-term creditors ii (2,581.2) 2,549.7 (6.6) (38.1)

Long-term borrowings (4,117.8) - - (4,117.8)

Long-term finance lease liabilities ii - (2,550.0) (407.8) (2,957.8)

Long-term provisions (617.2) 346.7 - (270.5)

Deferred grants v (9,710.5) - 9,710.5 -

Retirement benefit obligation (2,142.6) (51.1) - (2,193.7)

(19,169.3)   295.3 9,296.1 (9,577.9)
Net assets 2,619.0 - 9,673.0 12,292.0

Reserves

Usable reserves iv 1,031.8 11.1 (1.4) 1,041.5

Unusable reserves i, ii, iii, iv, v 1,587.2 (11.1) 9,674.4 11,250.5

Total reserves 2,619.0 - 9,673.0 12,292.0

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Contents

174	 Transport for London > Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 2010/2011

38. Conversion to International Financial Reporting Standards
(continued)
a) Explanation of transition to IFRS-based Code – Group
Reconciliation of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement for the year ended 31 March 2010

UK
GAAP Reclassified

IFRS transition
Effect

IFRS-based
Code

Note £m £m £m £m

Gross income ii 3,594.3 - 0.7 3,595.0

Gross expenditure i, ii, iii, iv, v (5,676.5) - (431.5) (6,108.0)

Net cost of services (2,082.2) - (430.8) (2,513.0)

Other operating expenditure iii, v (14.5) - (90.7) (105.2)

Financing and investment income iii, iv 13.9 241.1 30.3 285.3

Financing and investment expenditure ii (390.7) (339.8) (30.5) (761.0)

Pensions interest cost and expected return on
pension assets

(98.7) 98.7 - -

Non-specific grant income v 1,367.6   - 1,970.2   3,337.8

Surplus/(deficit) on the provision of services (1,204.6) - 1,448.5 243.9

Surplus/(deficit) on revaluation of property, plant
and equipment

iii 32.8 - (30.4)   2.4

Actuarial losses on defined benefit pension schemes (1,001.9) - - (1,001.9)

(2,173.7) - 1,418.1 (755.6)

Prior year adjustments ii, iii, iv, v - - 8,254.9 8,254.9

Total comprehensive income and expenditure (2,173.7) - 9,673.0 7,499.3

	 Statement of accounts	 175

38. Conversion to International Financial Reporting Standards
(continued)
b) Explanation of transition to IFRS-based Code - Corporation
Reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2009 (date of transition to IFRS)

Note UK GAAP Reclassified
IFRS transition

effect
IFRS-based

Code
£m £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Intangible assets i - - 43.8 43.8

Property, plant and equipment i, ii, iii 2,866.4 - (122.5) 2,743.9

Investment properties iii - 76.4 76.4

Other investments 22.5 - - 22.5

Long-term debtors 2,184.9 - - 2,184.9

5,073.8 - (2.3) 5,071.5
Current assets

Inventories 2.7 - - 2.7

Short-term debtors 206.9 3.5 - 210.4

Cash and cash equivalents 11.2 - - 11.2

Short-term investments 1,925.8 - - 1,925.8

2,146.6 3.5 - 2,150.1
Current liabilities

Short-term creditors iv (476.2) 1.4 (5.7) (480.5)

Short-term finance lease liabilities - (5.7) - (5.7)

Short-term provisions - (29.1) - (29.1)

(476.2) (33.4) (5.7) (515.3)
Non-current liabilities

Long-term creditors (220.2) 209.4 - (10.8)

Long-term borrowings (3,017.6) - - (3,017.6)

Long-term finance lease liabilities - (209.1) - (209.1)

Long-term provisions (77.8) 53.2 - (24.6)

Deferred grants v (724.0) - 724.0 -

Retirement benefit obligation (17.3) (23.6) - (40.9)

(4,056.9) 29.9 724.0   (3,303.0)
Net assets 2,687.3 - 716.0 3,403.3

Reserves

Usable reserves iv 1,308.0 12.5 (1.6) 1,318.9

Unusable reserves iv, v 1,379.3 (12.5) 717.6 2,084.4

Total reserves 2,687.3 - 716.0 3,403.3

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Contents

176	 Transport for London > Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 2010/2011

38. Conversion to International Financial Reporting Standards
(continued)
b) Explanation of transition to IFRS-based Code - Corporation (continued)
Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2010 (last date of UK GAAP financial statements)

UK GAAP Reclassified
IFRS Transition

Effect
IFRS-based

Code
Note £m £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Intangible assets i - - 133.7 133.7

Property, plant and equipment i, ii, iii 3,285.2 - (155.3) 3,129.9

Investment properties iii - - 18.1 18.1

Other investments 22.5 - - 22.5

Long-term debtors 3,083.5 12.3 - 3,095.8

6,391.2 12.3 (3.5) 6,400.0

Current assets

Inventories 2.3 - - 2.3

Short term debtors 368.7 (35.3) - 333.4

Short term investments 1,427.8 - - 1,427.8

Cash and cash equivalents 7.0 - - 7.0

1,805.8 (35.3) - 1,770.5

Current liabilities

Short-term creditors iv (410.6) 29.5 (6.4) (387.5)

Short-term finance lease liabilities - (6.8) - (6.8)

Short-term provisions - (265.8) - (265.8)

(410.6) (243.1) (6.4) (660.1)

Non-current liabilities

Long-term creditors (212.7) 201.9 - (10.8)

Long-term borrowings (4,117.8) - - (4,117.8)

Long-term finance lease liabilities - (202.4) - (202.4)

Long-term provisions  (475.2) 294.4 -  (180.8)

Deferred grants v (698.0) - 698.0 -

Retirement benefit obligation (46.9)   (27.8)   - (74.7)

(5,550.6))   266.1   698.0   (4,586.5)

Net assets 2,235.8 - 688.1 2,923.9

Reserves

Usable reserves iv 1,031.8 11.1 (1.4) 1,041.5

Unusable reserves iv, v 1,204.0 (11.1) 689.5 1,882.4

Total reserves 2,235.8 - 688.1 2,923.9

	 Statement of accounts	 177

38. Conversion to International Financial Reporting Standards
(continued)
b) Explanation of transition to IFRS-based Code – Corporation (continued)
Reconciliation of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement for the year ended 31 March 2010

Note UK GAAP Reclassified
IFRS transition

effect
IFRS-based

Code
£m £m £m £m

Gross income 447.2 - - 447.2

Gross expenditure iv ,v (1,065.6) - (40.5) (1,106.1)

Net cost of services (618.4) - (40.5) (658.9)

Other operating expenditure iii (4.3) - 1.5 (2.8)

Financing and investment income iii 111.0 2.3 0.2 113.5

Financing and investment expenditure iii (175.6) (5.2) (1.5) (182.3)

Pensions interest cost and expected return
on pension assets

(2.9) 2.9 - -

Non-specific grant income v  1,367.6  - 1,819.6   3,187.2

Non-specific grant expense v (1,099.3) - (1,805.6) (2,904.9)

(Deficit) on the provision of services (421.9) - (26.3) (448.2)

Surplus/(deficit) on revaluation of property,
plant and equipment

iii   1.6 -   (1.6)   -

Actuarial losses on defined benefit
pension schemes

(31.2) - - (31.2)

(451.5) - (27.9) (479.4)

Prior year adjustments iv ,v - - 716.0 716.0

Total comprehensive income and expenditure (451.5) - 688.1 (236.6)

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Contents

178	 Transport for London > Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 2010/2011

c) Reclassifications
Some of the adjustments to the Group and
Corporation Balance Sheets and Comprehensive
Income and Expenditure Statements have been
disclosed under the heading ‘Reclassified’. This
heading has been used where the IFRS based Code
simply requires a different presentation of items
in the balance sheet or Comprehensive Income
and Expenditure Statement rather than there being